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01 Conducted output power for inter-band CA 

Band PCC 

BW 

(MHz

) 

PCC 

Ch 

PCC 

RB 

SCC 

BW 

(MHz

) 

SCC 

Ch 

SCC 

RB 

Modulatio

n 

Powe

r 

(dBm) 

Gain(dB

) 

EIRP 

(dBm

) 

EIRP 

(mW) 

ERP 

Limit 

(mW

) 

Verdic

t 

2A-4

A 

5 625 1@0 5 197

5 

1@24 QPSK 20.71 0 20.71 117.68 2000 PASS 

2A-4

A 

5 625 1@24 5 197

5 

1@0 QPSK 20.71 0 20.71 117.68 2000 PASS 

2A-4

A 

5 625 25@0 5 197

5 

25@0 QPSK 20.82 0 20.82 120.6

7 

2000 PASS 

2A-4

A 

5 625 1@0 5 197

5 

1@24 16QAM 21.10 0 21.10 128.9

4 

2000 PASS 

2A-4

A 

5 625 1@24 5 197

5 

1@0 16QAM 21.09 0 21.09 128.6

4 

2000 PASS 

2A-4

A 

5 625 25@0 5 197

5 

25@0 16QAM 20.79 0 20.79 119.85 2000 PASS 

2A-4

A 

5 117

5 

1@0 5 237

5 

1@24 QPSK 24.09 0 24.09 256.1

7 

2000 PASS 

2A-4

A 

5 117

5 

1@24 5 237

5 

1@0 QPSK 24.14 0 24.14 259.1

8 

2000 PASS 

2A-4

A 

5 117

5 

25@0 5 237

5 

25@0 QPSK 24.11 0 24.11 257.6

7 

2000 PASS 

2A-4

A 

5 117

5 

1@0 5 237

5 

1@24 16QAM 23.97 0 23.97 249.5

5 

2000 PASS 

2A-4

A 

5 117

5 

1@24 5 237

5 

1@0 16QAM 23.99 0 23.99 250.5

7 

2000 PASS 

2A-4

A 

5 117

5 

25@0 5 237

5 

25@0 16QAM 24.11 0 24.11 257.8

8 

2000 PASS 

2A-4

A 

20 700 1@0 20 205

0 

1@99 QPSK 24.21 0 24.21 263.7

9 

2000 PASS 

2A-4

A 

20 700 1@99 20 205

0 

1@0 QPSK 24.40 0 24.40 275.7

2 

2000 PASS 

2A-4

A 

20 700 100@

0 

20 205

0 

100@

0 

QPSK 24.23 0 24.23 264.6

7 

2000 PASS 

2A-4

A 

20 700 1@0 20 205

0 

1@99 16QAM 24.04 0 24.04 253.3

0 

2000 PASS 

2A-4

A 

20 700 1@99 20 205

0 

1@0 16QAM 24.21 0 24.21 263.6

0 

2000 PASS 

2A-4

A 

20 700 100@

0 

20 205

0 

100@

0 

16QAM 24.24 0 24.24 265.5

6 

2000 PASS 

2A-4 20 110 1@0 20 230 1@99 QPSK 24.12 0 24.12 258.3 2000 PASS 
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A 0 0 1 

2A-4

A 

20 110

0 

1@99 20 230

0 

1@0 QPSK 24.22 0 24.22 264.3

2 

2000 PASS 

2A-4

A 

20 110

0 

100@

0 

20 230

0 

100@

0 

QPSK 24.17 0 24.17 261.4

1 

2000 PASS 

2A-4

A 

20 110

0 

1@0 20 230

0 

1@99 16QAM 23.90 0 23.90 245.5

5 

2000 PASS 

2A-4

A 

20 110

0 

1@99 20 230

0 

1@0 16QAM 23.97 0 23.97 249.2

3 

2000 PASS 

2A-4

A 

20 110

0 

100@

0 

20 230

0 

100@

0 

16QAM 24.18 0 24.18 262.0

1 

2000 PASS 
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06 Out-of-band emissions for inter-band CA 

Band PCC 

BW 

(MHz) 

PCC 

Ch 

PCC 

RB 

SCC 

BW 

(MHz) 

SCC 

Ch 

SCC 

RB 

Modulation Spur 

Freq 

(MHz) 

Spur 

Level 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Verdict 

2A-4A 5 625 1@0 5 1975 1@24 QPSK 19930.97 -32.80 -13 PASS 

2A-4A 5 625 25@0 5 1975 25@0 QPSK 19001.23 -33.36 -13 PASS 

2A-4A 5 625 1@0 5 1975 1@24 16QAM 18956.90 -33.18 -13 PASS 

2A-4A 5 625 25@0 5 1975 25@0 16QAM 2452.23 -32.93 -13 PASS 

2A-4A 5 1175 1@0 5 2375 1@24 QPSK 19473.07 -32.66 -13 PASS 

2A-4A 5 1175 25@0 5 2375 25@0 QPSK 19300.80 -33.28 -13 PASS 

2A-4A 5 1175 1@0 5 2375 1@24 16QAM 18812.50 -31.98 -13 PASS 

2A-4A 5 1175 25@0 5 2375 25@0 16QAM 19815.07 -32.67 -13 PASS 

2A-4A 20 700 1@0 20 2050 1@99 QPSK 19220.37 -32.68 -13 PASS 

2A-4A 20 700 100@0 20 2050 100@0 QPSK 19108.90 -32.72 -13 PASS 

2A-4A 20 700 1@0 20 2050 1@99 16QAM 19648.50 -33.31 -13 PASS 

2A-4A 20 700 100@0 20 2050 100@0 16QAM 18779.57 -33.40 -13 PASS 

2A-4A 20 1100 1@0 20 2300 1@99 QPSK 19075.33 -33.08 -13 PASS 

2A-4A 20 1100 100@0 20 2300 100@0 QPSK 2452.87 -32.36 -13 PASS 

2A-4A 20 1100 1@0 20 2300 1@99 16QAM 19311.57 -33.05 -13 PASS 

2A-4A 20 1100 100@0 20 2300 100@0 16QAM 18411.60 -33.13 -13 PASS 

2A-4A 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=1100 RB=100@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=2300 RB=100@0 

 

2A-4A 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=1100 RB=1@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=2300 RB=1@99 
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2A-4A 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=700 RB=100@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=2050 RB=100@0 

 

2A-4A 16QAM PCC BW=20MHz Ch=700 RB=1@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=2050 RB=1@99 
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2A-4A 16QAM PCC BW=5MHz Ch=1175 RB=1@0,SCC BW=5MHz Ch=2375 RB=1@24 

 

2A-4A 16QAM PCC BW=5MHz Ch=625 RB=1@0,SCC BW=5MHz Ch=1975 RB=1@24 
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2A-4A 16QAM PCC BW=5MHz Ch=1175 RB=25@0,SCC BW=5MHz Ch=2375 RB=25@0 

 

2A-4A 16QAM PCC BW=5MHz Ch=625 RB=25@0,SCC BW=5MHz Ch=1975 RB=25@0 
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2A-4A QPSK PCC BW=20MHz Ch=1100 RB=100@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=2300 RB=100@0 

 

2A-4A QPSK PCC BW=20MHz Ch=1100 RB=1@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=2300 RB=1@99 
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2A-4A QPSK PCC BW=20MHz Ch=700 RB=1@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=2050 RB=1@99 

 

2A-4A QPSK PCC BW=20MHz Ch=700 RB=100@0,SCC BW=20MHz Ch=2050 RB=100@0 
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2A-4A QPSK PCC BW=5MHz Ch=1175 RB=1@0,SCC BW=5MHz Ch=2375 RB=1@24 

 

2A-4A QPSK PCC BW=5MHz Ch=1175 RB=25@0,SCC BW=5MHz Ch=2375 RB=25@0 
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2A-4A QPSK PCC BW=5MHz Ch=625 RB=1@0,SCC BW=5MHz Ch=1975 RB=1@24 

 

2A-4A QPSK PCC BW=5MHz Ch=625 RB=25@0,SCC BW=5MHz Ch=1975 RB=25@0 
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